1 RESOLUTION NO. 2 3 PASSED: February 16, 2017 4 5 This Resolution of the City of Gainesville, Gainesville, Florida 6 authorizes the Mayor, on behalf of the City of Gainesville, to sign and 7 submit grant applications and all supporting documents for disaster 8 funding from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the 9 State of Florida; authorizes the Mayor, on behalf of the City, to accept 10 the grant funding; authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute any grant related agreements and pay requests; and approves the 11 12 appropriation of up to \$9,300.00 from the General Revenue Fund 13 balance; providing an immediate effective date. 14 15 16 WHEREAS, on September 28, 2016, the President of the United States issued a 17 major disaster declaration for the State of Florida which included Alachua County as the 18 result of Hurricane Hermine; and 19 20 WHEREAS, the City incurred approximately \$62,000 of eligible expenses as a 21 result of Hurricane Hermine; and 22 23 **WHEREAS**, upon approval of the grant application, the Federal Emergency 24 Management Agency will reimburse the City 75% of eligible expenses and the State of 25 Florida will reimburse the City 10% of eligible expenses. The City is responsible for 26 15% of the eligible expenses; and 27 28 WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency requires the City to 29 adopt a resolution authorizing designated signatories. 30 31 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 32 OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA: 33 34 **Section 1.** The Mayor is authorized to execute and submit Federal Emergency 35 Management Agency and the State of Florida reimbursement application(s) and all 36 supporting documents and certifications. 37 38 **Section 2.** The Mayor is authorized to accept related grant award(s) for eligible 39 expenses incurred as a result of Hurricane Hermine. 40 41 **Section 2.** The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute any grant 42 related agreements and payment requests; 43 44 Section 3. A General Fund appropriation in the amount up to \$9,300.00 is 45 approved for eligible expenses incurred as a result of Hurricane Hermine. 46 47 **Section 4.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

160732A

1	Passed and adopted this 16th day of February, 2017.	
2		
3		
1		
5		LAUREN POE
5		MAYOR
7		
3	Attest:	Approved as to form and legality:
)		
)		
2	KURT M. LANNON	NICOLLE M. SHALLEY
3	CLERK OF THE COMMISSION	CITY ATTORNEY